

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

LEO AVITIA,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN
JOAQUIN COUNTY,**

Respondent,

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S242030

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 17 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Third Appellate District, Case No. C082859
San Joaquin County Superior Court, Case No. CJ20164112415
The Honorable Brett H. Morgan, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 213493
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7699
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Catherine.Chatman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	13
Introduction	13
Statement of the Case.....	14
A. The Grand Jury Hears Avitia’s Case and Returns an Indictment.....	14
B. The Superior Court Denies Avitia’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment	18
C. The Court of Appeal Denies Avitia’s Writ Petition	19
Summary of the Argument.....	20
Argument.....	22
I. An Overview of Grand Jury Proceedings in California.....	22
A. How an Information Is Filed.....	22
B. How an Indictment Is Found	23
C. The Remedy for Flawed Informations and Indictments.....	24
II. Dismissal of the Indictment Is Not a Remedy for This Procedural Error Unless a Defendant Establishes a Due Process Violation That Affected the Probable Cause Determination Under Section 995	25
A. The Prosecutor’s Error in Taking on the Task of Retiring a Grand Juror for Bias Is Not a Proper Ground for Dismissal of the Indictment Under Penal Code Section 995, subdivision (a)(1)(A).....	25
B. State Grand Jury Proceedings Do Not Implicate Fourteenth Amendment Due Process	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. To Prove a Violation of Due Process Under the California Constitution, a Defendant Must Show That the Nature and Extent of an Error in a Grand Jury Proceeding Is Such That It May Have Compromised the Independence of the Grand Jury and Contributed to the Decision to Indict	31
D. A Due Process Challenge to an Indictment Must Be Raised Under Section 995, subdivision (a)(1)(B)	33
III. There Was No Violation of Due Process Nor Any Other Prejudicial Error.....	37
A. Avitia Cannot Show That He Suffered a Violation of His Right to Due Process	37
1. Avitia has not established the basic premise of a due process claim.....	38
2. Noncompliance with one statute did not violate Avitia's right to due process when considered in light of the comprehensive statutory scheme governing grand jury proceedings	40
3. The role of the foreperson in section 939.5 is not critical to ensuring the grand jury's independence	43
4. <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> was wrongly decided.....	45
B. Avitia Is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Prejudice Or Automatic Dismissal	46
1. In California, a judgment generally will not be set aside without a showing of prejudice.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Avitia was not denied a substantial right because the error did not result in prejudice.....	48
3. The error in this case was not structural error.....	51
4. The <i>Pompa-Ortiz</i> dictum remains a problem.....	53
5. <i>Dustin</i> involves a death penalty statute and its reliance on <i>Pompa-Ortiz</i> was mistaken.....	54
C. The Prosecutor's Error in Taking on the Task of Retiring a Grand Juror for Bias Did Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine and Did Not Result in an Improperly Constituted Grand Jury.....	55
1. The grand jury was not improperly constituted.....	55
2. The principle of separation of powers was not implicated.....	56
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 266	29
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	52
<i>Avitia v. Superior Court</i> (Apr. 18, 2017, C082859) 2017 WL 1382115	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 250	34, 36, 51, 53
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 541	28, 29, 38
<i>Bruner v. Superior Court</i> (1891) 92 Cal. 239	55
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	49
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 115	36
<i>Cummiskey v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1018	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daily Journal Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1117	23, 35, 42
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 52	35
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 342	28
<i>Dustin v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1311	54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 107	31
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	35
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	40
<i>Fitts v. Superior Court</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 514	55
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 103	29
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1129	54
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 516	28, 29
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 390	24
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 454	29, 30
<i>Lorenson v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 49	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742	28
<i>McGill v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1454	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437	31
<i>Merrill v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1586	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 286	34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2584	28
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 152	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex. rel. Pierson v. The Superior Court of El Dorado County</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 402, 410	23, 35, 56
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 973	49
<i>People v. Backus</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 360	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	47, 53
<i>People v. Crudgington</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 295	34
<i>People v. Fujita</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 454	38
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	29, 40, 47
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 438	26, 27
<i>People v. Kempley</i> (1928) 205 Cal. 441	27
<i>People v. Konow</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 995	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sivongxxay</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 151, 180	51, 52
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	48, 53, 54
<i>People v. Superior Court (Mouchaourab)</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 403	33, 34, 37
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	25, 47
<i>People v. Uribe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 836	35, 36
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	47
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	32
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 653	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 472	31
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 1	31
<i>Stanton v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 265	34
<i>Stark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 368	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	51
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 66	29
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1184	40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Terry</i> (N.D. Cal. 1889) 39 F. 355	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 36	56
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702	28
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1899	52, 53
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1049	45
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2111	50
Evidence Code § 664	38
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure rule 52(a), 18 U.S.C.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Penal Code	Page
§ 69	16, 18
§ 148	16
§ 183, subd. (6)	43
§ 184	43
§ 186	44
§ 187, subd. (a)	18
§ 191.5, subd. (b)	18
§ 191.5, subd. (d)	18
§ 859b	50
§ 868	22
§ 872	22
§ 888.2	24
§ 893	23
§ 896, subd. (6)	44
§ 896, subd. (7)	43
§ 896, subd. (a)	23
§ 897	44
§ 899	23
§ 905	23
§ 907	27, 44
§ 909	23, 45
§ 910	23
§ 911	23, 27, 41
§ 912	23
§ 914	23
§ 916	42
§ 917, subd. (a)	42
§ 918	44
§ 924	27, 41
§ 924.1	27, 41
§ 924.2	27, 41
§ 924.3	27, 41
§ 925	23, 44
§ 934	23, 41, 42
§ 934, subd. (a)	45
§ 935	24, 25
§ 938.1, subd. (a)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 939	23, 24, 41
§ 939.2	42
§ 939.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 939.6	32
§ 939.6, subd. (b)	41
§ 939.7	32, 41, 42
§ 939.8	24, 26, 30
§ 939.9	30
§ 939.71	27
§ 939.71, subd. (a)	27, 41
§ 940	24, 26, 30
§ 943	26
§ 944	26
§ 949	22
§ 960	47, 51
§ 995	<i>passim</i>
§ 995, subd. (a)	26
§ 995, subd. (a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 995, subd. (a)(1)(B)	20, 24, 33, 35
§ 995, subd. (a)(2)	49
§ 995, subd. (a)(2)(A)	49
§ 1238, subd. (a)(1)	49
§ 1258	47, 51
§ 1385	49
§ 1387, subd. (a)	36
§ 1404	47, 51

Statutes of 1911

ch. 253, p. 434	44
ch. 254, § 1, p. 434	44

Vehicle Code

§ 14601.2, subd. (a)	18
§ 23152, subd. (b)	18
§ 23153, subd. (a)	18
§ 23153, subd. (b)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article I, § 14.....	22, 23
Article I, § 15.....	31
Article I, § 24.....	32
Article III, § 3.....	56
Article VI, § 13.....	46

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	40
Fourteenth Amendment.....	28, 29

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

rule 8.500(c)(2).....	14
rule 8.1115 (b)(2).....	14

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

rule 52(a).....	51
-----------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Separation of

Powers, §§ 137-176.....	56
